M I L L E R 500 Broadway Street, Suite 400
NASH GRAHAM Vancauver, Washington 98660
& DU N N L orrice 360.699.4771

ATTORNEYS AT LAW rex 360.694.6413

LeAnne M, Bremer, P.C,
leanne.bremer@millernash.com
360.619.7002 direct line

March 4, 2020

City of Camas

Community Development Department
616 NE Fourth Avenue

Camas, WA 98607

Subject: Application for Amendment to Rezone Agreement
To the Community Development Department:

According to an email I received from Robert Maul on December 19, 2019
on the contents of this application, I am submitting the following for processing the
amendment to the Rezone Agreement:

i, Application form signed by the owners, Kates Heath, LLC and the
MacDonald Trust;

9, Copy of the Covenant Rezone Agreement that the owners request to
be clarified;

3. Proposed draft amendment;
4. Map of the properties; and
5. Check for $862.

Narrative

The Concomitant Rezone Agreement applies to approximately 52 gross
acres of land on three tax parcels. Since the parties entered into the agreement,
approximately 5 gross acres have been developed for a mini-storage as allowed under
the agreement, on Tax Parcel 125195-000. Only 9 developable acres can be developed of
the remaining 47 acres.
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The Concomitant Rezone Agreement sought to confirm the permitted uses
on the subject property by reference to the LI zone but only included a list of uses that
were not permitted. The applicants seek clarification that the remaining acres under the
agreement can be developed under the LI zone.

The City has already made the legislative and policy decision that this
property should be zoned LI. Accordingly, the apphcants seek an amendment that all LI
uses are allowed on the property except additional mini-storage uses.

Please process this application at your earliest opportunity. Thank you.

LeAnne M. Bremer, P.C.

cc:  David Lugliani

Portland, OR
Seattle, WA
Vancouver, WA

Long Beach, CA
4815-2408-5430.2
MILLERNASH.COM



Additional Property Owner:

Daniel P. MacKay and William A. Mackay, as Co-Trustees of the Donald G. MacKay Remainder Trust

5 O be-dkaﬂ T

By: Daniel P. MacKay

Title: Trustee

Date: 7’]/20/ 2‘-0 25

S e o Hache A

By: William A. MacKay

Title: Trustee

Date:

4810-4481-5531.1




‘Additional Property Owner:

Danje] P, MacKay and William A, Mackay, as Co-Trustees of the Donald G. MacKay Remainder Trust

o D F e

By: Daniel P. MacKay

Title: Trustee

Date: m/z"’g 2’“5

Q«M o %t&%

By: William A. MacKay

Title: Trustee

Date: @Q/ Q;L/Q/OQ_O

4810-4481-5531.1
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“ Return Recorded Instrument to:

Randall B. Printz

Landerholm, Memovich,
Lansveric & Whitesides, P S,

...P.0.Box, 1086

'f‘Van_c_quyer WA 98666-1086

Document Title(s) (or transactions contained therein);

Covenant Ré:z‘one_'gﬂéi:éemcnt

Reference Number(s) or Documents assigned or released:

Additional reference numbers on' page of document

Grantor(s) (Last name Frst; then first name and initials):

MacBonald Clark County Living Trust, with Douglas B. MacDonald as Trustee
Donald G. MacKay Remainder Trust w' aniel P. Mackay and William A. Mackay as
Trustees ;

Additional names on page of document

Grantee(s) (Last name first, then first name and initialg):

MacDonald Clark County Living Trust, with Douglas B, MacDonald as Trustee
Donald G, MacKay Remainder Trust with Dani¢] P, Mackay and William A, Mackay as
Trustees

Additional names on page of document

Legal Description (abbreviated: i.e., lot, block, plat or section,‘“{(_)wpshfp:, range):
SE % of Section 32 and SW ¥ of Section 33, T2N, R3E

Additiona] legal is o1 page of document

Assessor’s Property Tax Parcel/Account Number:

177461-000, 125195-6060

MACMOJ-006001 - 313695.doc




" When Recorded, Return to.!

Randall B. Printz
Landerholm, Memovich, Lansverk
& Whitesides, P.S.

_P.O. Box 1086

“Vancouver, WA 98666-1086

ABOVE SPACE RESERVED FOR RECORDING INFORMATION

COVENANT REZONE AGREEMENT

o RECITALS

WHEREAS, MacDonald Clark County Living Trust, with Douglas B. MacDonald as
Trustee, owns an undivided onc half interest in real property located in Clark County,
Washington, north of NW 38% Street, also known as tax parcels 177461-000 and 125195-000,
legally described in Exhibit “A”, attachéd hereto: and

WHEREAS, Donald G. Mackay Remainder Trust with Daniel P. Mackay and William
A. Mackay as Trustees, owns an undivided one half inte:c_s:t':'in the real property located in Clark
County, Washington, north of NW 38" Street, also kuown as tax parcel 177461-000 and 125195-
000, legally described in Exhibit “A”, attached hereto; :and \

WHEREAS, collectively, the two property ownersare reierred to hereinafler as
“Mackay/MacDionald™; and b -

WHEREAS, pursuant to Ordinance #2529, the City of Camas, hereafter “the City”,
rezoned property from LI/BP to LI, subject to the execution of a Congg)niiiant Rezone

Agreement limiting certain uses otherwise allowed in the L1 zone; and

MACMO3-0000(] - 287276.doc
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WHEREAS, in satisfaction of the condition of Ordinance #2529, Mackay/MacDonald

hereby executes this Concomitant Rezone Agreement;

NOW HEREFORE, based on the foregoing Recitals, the parties agree as follows:

Sectlon 1 Agreement. This is a Concomitant Rezone Agreement and Covenant to the City

from MacKay/ MacDonald. Mackay/MacDonald herein covenants and agrees on behalf of itself

and all of its heirs, assigns and successors in interest into whose ownership the Property might

pass, as follow§

Section 2

'Can_gl_'it'ibns. This rezone agreement implements the conditions contained in

Ordinance No. 2529, which is attached hereto and incorporated herein as Exhibit “B”. The

property zoned LI shall be subject to the following limitation on uses:

A. Use. i S
Below are limitations on uses within the proposed LI zone:
Use LI
Appliance Sales and Service Conditional Use
Auto Repair (garage) Permitted (up 1o 5,000 SF specialty auto repair only
=] :with no outdoor storape)
Auto Sales 2 Permitted
Boat Building -} Conditional Use
Bout Sales Permitied
Bowling Alley Not Permitted
Cemetery Not Permitted -
High-Tech Industry Mot Permitted
Recreation Vehicle Park Not Permitied
CollegeUniversity Permitted
Elementary School Permitted
Junior and Senior High School Permitted
Private, public or parochial school Permitted Ll

Permitted, (no more than 4 acres of area provided thai

with a business

Mini Storage
for a period not to exceed 10 years, rv, boats, truck &
storage may be allowed wisite plan approval and
appropriate screening and buffering)

Manufactured home sales lot Not Permitted

Tavemns Not Permitted

Truck Terminals Not Permitted

Naursing homes Permitted

Residence accessory and connected Permitied

MACMOI-D00001 - 287276.doc
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Automobile service station

Not Permiited

Bus station

Not Permitted

Department store

Not Permitied

Gas/fuel station

Not Permitted

‘Cias/fuel station with mini market

Not Permitted

MACMO3-000001 - 287276.doc

.| Grocery, large scale Not Permitied
" |‘Groeery, small scale Not Permitted
| Grocery, neighborhood scale Permitted
{'SPECIALTY GROCER

Hotel, mote! Not Permitted
Laundry (self-serve) Not Permiited
Newspaper.printing plant Not Permitted
Pawnshop ™ = Not Permitied
.| Pet shops _ Not Permitted
Sand, soil, grave] sales and storage Not Permitted
Second-hand/donsignment stote Not Permitted
Video rental store Not Permitted
Mfig. of Cotton, wool, or other fibrous | Not Permitted
material H
Foundry o Not Permitted
Gravel pits/rock quarries Not Permitied
Auditorium Not Permitted
Community cinb Not Permitted
Golf course/driving range :Not Permitted
Sponts-fields {Not Permitted
Adalt family home ¢4 Not Permitted
Bed and breakfast ‘] Not Permitted
Boarding house Not Permitted
Duplex or two-family dwelling Not Permitied
Group Home Not Permitied.
Home Occupation Not Permitted
Apartment Not Permitted

Clark Auditor Fri Apr 30 08:21:06 PDT 2010 4661127 Page 4




" Section 3 Remedies. This Covenant may be enforced by the City in any or all of the

following ways at its option:

% Section 3.1 By the City’s refusal to issue either site plan review approval, building

?pei‘xx;its and/or occupancy pemmits in the case that this Agreement has not been fully
observed in the consiruction, development and use of the real property by
Mackay/MacDonald, or any of its successors in interest, or by the revocation of any such
perrmts for the failure of Mackay/MacDonald, or its successors to observe any of the
provxsmm of thls Agreement made pursuant thereto, but said revocation may only occur
after a heanng by the City Council, or the City Land Use Hearing Examiner for which
notification shatl comply with Camas Municipal Code Section 18.55.150 (Procedures -
Public Notice for Type 1l 'applications).

Section 3.2 By brmgmgsmt in Clark County Supetior Court for injunction to cause
specific performance of this Agreement or for other appropriate relief as may be deemed
desirable by City;

Section 4 Binding, This Covcnant shall remam in full force and effect until amended,
modified or ferminated by the action of the Clty uf Camas in zoning proceedings appropriate for
that purpose. Nothing in this Covenant shail be construed as limiting in any way the authority of
the City of Camas, or its povernmental successors, from _apﬁfoving amendments or modifications
to this Covenant. Ii is expressly provided that th_ig.:fé:d'venant may be amended, modified or
termtinated with the approval of the City of Camas, or:"its governmental successors, and under no
circumstances shall any approval by any other person or entity:be required in order for
Mackay/MacDonald to seek amendment, modification or tenn;ﬁ:ﬁiibn of _;t:_his Covenant in whole

or in part.

Section 5 Filing. A copy of this Agreement will be filed with the Clatk County Auditor in
his recording department so as to appear as a covenant within the chain qi_ﬁ.giflé"for the real
property, as the sole and exclusive transfer of an interest from Mackay/MacDonald prior to the

filing of this Covenant.

MACMO3-800001 - 287276.doc
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Section 6 Severability. If any provision, of this Agreement, or the application of the
provision to any person or circumstance, is declared invalid, then the remaining provisions of the
Agreement, or the application of the provision (o other persons or circumstances, shall not be
affected,

S.ec_t._i_(ih 7 Successors. This Agreement and all of its provisions, and each of them, shall run
with land and be binding upon Mackay/MacDonald, and any and all of its heirs, assigns and
SUCCESS0rS in mtercst mto whose respective ownership the real property may pass, and any
obligations made hcrcm ‘by Mackay/MacDonald shall be enforceable against all of their heirs,

assipns and sucqg_s_sq;s_.of mterest into whose ownership real property may pass, and all of them.

Section 8 Attorneys Fees. In any action brought by either party to enforce the provisions
of this Agreement, the prevalhug party shall be entitled to recover its reasonable attorneys® fees

and costs expended in enforcmg or defendmg any of the provisions of this Agreement,

DATED this 30 © dayof 7‘(;”,(,/'/ , 2010,
r

MACDONALD CLARK COUNTY LIVING TRUST

Datg

Douglas H.A¥acDonald, ‘l‘?ustee

STATE OF WASHINGTON )
)ss.
County of Snohomish J

[ certify that I know or have satisfactory evidence that Douglas B. MacDonald signed
this instrument, on oath stated that he was authorized to exccute this instrument and
acknowledged it as the Trustee of the MacDonald Clark County Living Trust, to be the free and
voluntary act of such party for the uses and purposes mentioned in the mstrument o

DATED: M 45 oo,

MACMUO3-000001 - 287276.doc
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NOTARY PUBLIC for the State of Washington,

Residing in the County of Clark

My Commission Expires;

F- 20

~{3




DONALD G. MACKAY REMAINDER TRUST

03/01 /10
OQ. 1%]20!0

Date |

Date

Wsl]:am AI MacKh
STATE OF WASHINGTON )

County of

E certify that I know or have satisfactory evidence that Daniel P. MacKay signed this instrument,
on oath stated that he 'was authorized to execute this instrument and acknowledged it as the Trustee of
Donald G. MacKay Remainder Trust, to be the free and voluntary act of such party for the uses and
purposes mentioned in the instrument,

T
%‘%415

. /NOTARY PUBLIC for the S gt of Whshington,
Op Residing in the County of _( i(; (ol éﬂ
%ﬂm,%ﬁgﬁ\@“@ " My Commission Expires: (3 [~/ ~/ L_{

STATE OF Cy_copaan )
Couaty of %0?4 G“\EAO )

[ certify that I know or have satisfactory evidence that William A. MacKay signed this
insirument, on oath stated that he was authorized to execute this instrument and acknowledged it as the
Trustee of Donald G. MacKay Remainder Trust, to be the free and voluntary act of such party for the uses
and purposes mentioned in the instrument. -

DATED: &E:a ]E , 2010.

JOEY LUDWICTZAK
I, commission # 1794508
1 Nolary Publle - Callfomia g

ego County
san Dieg Aox26,2012

MACMO3-000001 - 287276.doc
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LAND SURVEYORS
ENGINEERS

ENGINEERING INC,

. (360) 695-1385
EXHIBIT “A 1111 Broadway

Vancouver, WA
98660

LEGAL DESCRIPTION FOR MACKAY & MACDONALD
SErn Proposed Tax Parce! 177461-000

Augast 20, 2009

A parce} of land situated in the Henry M. Knapp Donation Land Claim and in the
Southeast quarter of Section 32 and the Southwest quarter of Section 33, Township 2 North,
Range 3 Rast of the Willamette Meridian, City of Camas, Clark County, Washington
described as follows: Ll :

BEGINNING at a.;':._c_ﬁn{ on the Weat line of the Southwest quarter of said Section 33 - -
which bears North 01° 11' 03" East a distance of 1043.26 feet from the Southwest corner
thereof,

THENCE continuing North 01° 11' 03" East a distance of 85.26 feet;

THENCE South 88° 43' 25" Fast a distance of 1145.25 feet to the Westerly right-of-
way line of NW Patker Street, being 55.00 feat from, when measured at right angles to the
centerline thereof, said point also being on a nop-tangent 1055.00 foot rading curve to the
right;

THENCE along said right-of-way line around said’ :1'.055.00 foot radius curve to the
right (the Jong chord of which bears North 12° 33'.04" East a distance of 113.46 feet) a
distance of 113.57 feet to a point on 2 945.00 foot radius curve to the left;.

THENCE around said 945.00 foot radius curve to the left {the long chord of which
bears North 14° 44' 19" East a distance 07 29.52 feet) & distance 0£29.52 feet;

THENCE North 76° 09' 23" West along said right-of-way line a distance of10.00 feet
to a peint 65,00 feet from, when measured at right angles to the centerline thereof, said point
&lsa being on a non-tangent 935.00 faot radius curve to the left;

THENCE continuing afong said right-of-way around said 935.00 foot sadius curve to
the left (the long chord of which bears North 07° 50' 05" East a distance of 195.76 feet) a
distance of 196.12 feet to a point on the South line of Lot 2 of that Shoxt Plat recorded in
Book 3 of plats, Page 262, Clatk County plat records;
ZWO0MNBF00ESDNSS030007 Leg tos
(CiMgm) Page 1 0f3
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LAND SURVEYORS
] vy ENGINEERS
| INEERING INC, :

(360) 695-1385
1111 Broadway
Fancrruvey,- WA

98660

THENCE along the South, West and North lines of seid Lot 2 the following courses:

THENCE Noith $6° 38' 30" West a distance of 49.67 feet o & point o 2 425.00 foot
rading curve o the Jeft;

THENCE around said 425.00 foot radius curve to the left (the long chord of which
bears South 86° 10" 40" West a distance of 106.25 feet) a distance of 106.53 feet to a point on
a375.00 foot radius curve to the right,

THENCE around said 375.00 foot radius curve to the cight (the long chord of which
bears South 86" 10" 40" West a distance 0f 93.75 feet) a distance of 94.00 feet;

THENCE North 86° 38° 30" West a distance of 234,22 feet;

THENCE North 01° 14' 32¢ Easladl ﬂCG 0f30022 feet;

THENCE South 79° 18' 23" East a distance of 303.72 feet;

THENCE North 85° {1' 38" East 2 distance of 184.39 feet to a point on the West right-
of-way line of said NW Parker Street, being 65.00 feet from, when measured at right angles to
the centerline thereof; E

. THENCE North 01° 14' 32" East along said rigﬁi'—of-way line a distance of 76.99 feet;

THENCE South 88° 45' 28" East along said ripht-ofway line a distance of 25.00 feet,
to a point being 40.00 feet from, when measured at right angles to_;h_'e'bentéﬂ_ine thereof;

THENCE North 01° 14' 32" East along said right-of-way Ii‘i;_e_a distance of 45.49 feet
to a point 780.00 feet South of, when measured at right angles’ to the North line of
Governtoent Lot 2 of said Section 33;

THENCE North 89° 05' 01" West, parallel with said North line, a distance of -;_1'1':213.96
feet to & point 780.00 feet South of when measured at right angles o the North line of
Government Lot ) of said Section 32;

ZBOMNBS00B50NES0I000T deg . doc
(CIrvicpn) : Page 20f3
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LAND SURVEYORS
ENGINEERS

{360) 695-1335
1111 Braedway
Vancouver, WA

Da660

THENCE Notth 88° 23' 30" West, parallel with said North line, 2 distance of 1316.66
feet to the Wcst Ene of sald Government Lot 1;

'I'HENCE South 01° 14" 35" West, along said West line a distance of 535.20 feet to the
Southwest comer thereof:

THENCE South 88" 34' 07" East along the South kine of said Government Lot | a
distance of 387.60 feet to the West Imc of the Henry M. Knapp Donatton Land Claim;

THENCE South 01°.02" 10" Wast along said West line a distance of 270.58 feat to a
point which bears North 88" 42' 51" West from the POINT OF BEGINNING;

THENCE South 88°-42' 51" Hast a -dlqtanca of 93G.00) fest to the POINT OF
BEGINNING.

Containing approximately 38.35':5:0:1"55, morc or less,

Z\BDO0ABS00NE 5018 5030007 oy duc ’
(CIMAcjm) Page 3 of 3
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LAND SURVEYORS
ENGINEERS

ENGINEERING INC.

(3607 695-1385
1111 Broadway
Fancowver, W4

986611

LEGAL DESCRIPTION FOR MACKAY & MACDONALD
" Adjusted Tax Parcel 125195-000

‘ E)
August 20, 2009 .
A parcel of land situsted in the Henry M. Knapp Donation Land Claim sad in the
Southeast quarter of Section 32, Township 2 North, Range 3 Bast of the Willamette Meridian,
City of Camas, Clark County, Wasghington described us follows:
| .

BEGINNING at g poif pn' theEast line of the Sontheast quarter of said Section 32

which bears North 01¢ 1"1'::"'03"_ Bast a distance of 1043.26 feet from the Southeast comer
thereof: C

THENCE North 88° 42' 51" West 2 distance of 930,00 feot to the West line of the
Henry M. Knapp Donation Land Claim;

THENCE Senth 01° 02 10" West;x__ﬂong--s:aié West line a distance of 101327 feet to n

point on the North rght-ofway line of NW 38t Avenue, said point heing 30.00 feet from,
when measured at right anples to, the centerline thereof;

THENCE South 88° 42' 51" East along said right-of-wiy line a distance of 927.38 feet
to the Bast line of said Southeast quarter of said section 32; .7

THENCE Norik 01° 11° 03° East along said East line a distance of 1013.26 feet to the
POINT QF BEGINNING.

Containing approximately 21,60 scres, more or less,

ZAROOMBIDIABSAINES030006 Jog,don

(CIMam) Page ! of I °
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a2,
ORDINANCENO. 2 224 EXHIBIT “B”

AN ORDINANCE adopting revisions to the Comprehensive Land
Use Map of the City of Camas snd to the Zoning Map of the City
of Camas.

WHEREAS, the City of Camas lias heretofore adopted & Comprehensive Plan and

. _ --':.'(.‘bmprehensivc Land Use Map as required by the provisions of RCW 36,704, Revised Code of
Washington, the Growth Manegement Act, ancl .

WHEREAS, under Chapter 36,704, Revised Code of Washington, the City is required
annu_a}_ly_“t:s; :i:‘,ﬁn'si__;i_er ametdments 1o the land use element of the Comprehensive Plant and

and-

assacizted rezong
. WHEREAS, the Planting Comuission has conducted a public hearing on the requests for
1evisions submitted fo the City, and has forwarded its recomniendation fo the City Councif, and

WEIEREAS, the City .C'g:ian_;jl kas conducted a public heasing on the requests for

vevisions, :
NOW, THEREFORE, THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CAMAS DO ORDAIN AS

FOLLOWS:

. Section 1

Application CPAOR-01 coticerns pprqsc'imatéi;' 172.17 acres Tocated west of NW Parker
and north and south of NW 38™ Avenue. The applicant secks 2 Comprehensive Plan amendment
and rezone from & current plan designation of Light Indusirial Business Park and assooiated zone
of LI/BF, to a Plan designation of Commercial and assocmtedzon.e &Regionaf Commeacial
{RC) on 109,5 serey for that portion lying south of NW 38"' The applicant further requests a

Comprehensive Plan smendment and rezone from a cuirent plan designation of Light Indnstrial

Business Park and associrted zone of LI/BP, to 2 Plan designation of Indusf.ria) and :g_ssociatﬂd

zone of LT for that portion lylng nosth of NW 3% tog;-,thsr with a con&_:ﬁﬁtant agreé:iﬁént

limiting specific uses within the L1 zove, The City Council herchy adopts: the recommendation

of the Planning Commission, and the Community Development Director is hereby directed o
amend the Comprehensive Land Use Map for the City of Cames to desipnate said property lymg
south of 38™ Avenue as Comtnereial and sald property which lies north of 38" Avenue as
Industriat. The Comunity Development Director is further directed ta amend the Zoning Map

of the Clty of Camas to designate 2aid property which fies south of NW 35™ ag Regional (RC)

Clark Auditor Fri Apr 30 08:21:06 PDT 2010 4661127 Page 14




Ordinanes Mo, asgﬁ Page.2

and said propesty which lies north of NW 38% a5 Light Industrial. The rezone of the property

which lies North of N'W 28® ag Light Industrial shall not be effective until such time as the

i applicant and the City have entered into a concomitant agreement limiting specific uses

. _{iiﬁnsistent with the Platning Commission recommendations. Said agreement niust be entered
. into prior to any development within said LY zone.
Section £l
. Ap:bliqatj_pp CPAOR-03 concerns approximately 5.42 acres located at County Assessor at
3913 NE .lirgle Romi in the vicinity of Green Mountain, The Planning Commission recensidered
the Cc;'ri'ip_re{xgx_ifs.;:iv.e.;.l’im Designation of Commercial established under the Green Mountain
Annexation earlier in 2008, The Planning Contmission recominended that the land be designated

Single Family-Low, based wpori the existing historic house and use of the property. The City

Couneil hereby rdopts tl}é:'r"ec rr_r;ne'i::'\dmion of the Planning Commission, and the Community
Development Director i;dire;i.::d to:émend she Comprehensive Land Use Map for the City of
Cammas to designate the land as Single Family-Low. Zoning will be esteblished thiough a
separate ordinance ugon the lifting of an exisiin;'; ﬂlgmtozium.

L

This ordinance shall fake force and be in effect five (5) days from and after its publication
gecording to law.

PASSED BY the Council and APPROVED by the Mayor this é_ﬁ‘day of Decembet,

sianep:_ HQ\B?«

ATTEST;;

2008,

APPREVED as fo foren:

City Avomey

Clark Auditor Fri Apr 30 08:21:06 PDT 2010 4661127 Page




Proposed
‘Zoning
Map

Legend:
. =LI/BP to LI
= LIBP to RC

N

+

Praparet 5

16/3/2008

L
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RECORDING REQUESTED BY
AND WHEN RECORDED RETURN TO:

LeAnne M. Bremer

Miller Nash Graham & Dunn, LLP
500 Broadway, Suite 460

P.O. Box 694

Vancouver, Washington 98666

Grantor ¢ Daniel P, MacKay and William A Mackay, as Co-Trustees of the
Donald G. MacKay Remamde ust; Kates Heath, LLC

Grantee : - City of Camas, Washington :

Abbreviated Legal :  SE V4 Section 32 and SW ¥ of Sect10n~§ 5. J2N, R3E

Assessor's Tax Parcel Nos.: 986028-434;‘:958028-.435
Prior Excise Tax No. : NA

Other Reference No, AFN 4661127

AMENﬁMENT TO COVENANT REZONE AGREEMENT

THIS AMENDMEN T-'I‘O COVENANT REZONE AGREEMENT is made this_____
., 2020, by Daniel P. MacKay and William A. Mackay, as
Co-Trustees 'of the Donald G. MacKay _mamder Trust, and Kates Heath, LLC, as owners

(“Ow rs”) and the Clty” f Camas, Washm' ;;
RECITALS
A. OWHers and thelr predecessors, recorded the Covenant Rezone Agreement on

April 30, 2010, under Clark County Auditor’s File No. 4661127 (“Rezone Agreement”) applicable
to the property legally des_c__; "bed_ ;,n Exhibit A, attached and incorporated by reference (“Property™).

B. The Rezone | greement implements the conditions contained in Ordinance No,
2529, '

C. One of the conditions of Ordinance No. 2529 limits the uses on the Property,

which is in the L1 zone.

AMENDMENT - PAGE |
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D. Section 2.A. of'the Rezone Agreement lists some Permitted and Not Permitted
Uses applicable to the Property, but it is unclear if other uses permitted in the LI zone are allowed
on the Property.

E. The Owners, or their predecessors, executed the Rezone. Agleement nearly 10
years ago, and it applied to approx1mately 52 acres. Since then, a 4.75-acre pa el has approval for
a storage facility, and the remaining approximate 47 acres contams cres after taking into
account land set aside for mitigation and critical arcas. :

F. Section 4 of the Rezone Agreement allows it to be modified by action of the City
of Camas. ey :

G. The parties desire to amend the Rezon greement to clarify the Permitted and

Not Permitted Uses on the Property.
NOW, THEREFORE, Owners agree as follows:

I3 Clarification of Permitted and Not Permitted Uses. The Permitted and Conditionally
Permitted Uses are all of those uses allowed_ﬂ n:the current LI zone listed in Table 18.07.030 of the
Camas Municipal Code set forth in Exhibit B, attached and incorporated into the Rezone
Agreement and this Amendment by reference except"'tho" ses listed in Exhibit C. The table in
Exhibit B, less the use identified in Exhibit C, fully repla 'f_:__he table in Section 2.A. of the
Rezone Agreement except that any Permitted or Conditional U 1e’'table in Section 2.A wili
continue to be a Permitted Use or Conditional Use apphcable to the  Property, even if prohibited in
the table in Exhibit B, . .

2. Ordinance No. 2529 The City of Camas agrees . tal;e all necessary steps to amend
Ordinance No. 2529, if necessary, to be consistent with this Amendment.

3. Amendatory. Except as othe 1se amendedby this Amendment, the Rezone Agreement

remains in full force and effect.

AMENDMENT - PAGE 2
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Daniel P. MacKay and William A. Mackay, as Co-
Trustees of the Donald G, MacKay Remainder
Trust

By: Daniel P. MacKay
Title: Trustee ~
Date:

State of Washington

S N S

County of Clark

Onthis  day of

Notary Public for

{Printed or Stamped Name of Notary)
Residing at
My appointment expires:

AMENDMENT - PAGE 3

4845-1292-4582.1



State of Washington 2
) S8,
County of Clark )

Onthis __ dayof , 2020, before me personally appeared Daniel P.
Mackay, to me known to be the Trustee of the William P. MacKay Remainder Trust that executed
the within and foregoing instrument, and acknowledged said instrume
voluntary act and deed of said company, for the uses and purposes‘therei
stated that he/she was authorized to execute said instrument. h

Dated:

(Printed or Stam
Residing at
My appointment expires

:Name of Notary)

AMENDMENT - PAGE 4
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Kates Heath, LLC:

By:
Title:
Date:
State of Washington )
) SS.
County of Clark )
Onthis  day of , 2020, before m Hisonally appeared Dav1d

Lugliani, to me known to be the Manager of Kates Heath, LLC that executed the within and
foregoing instrument, and acknowledged said instrument to be the’ ee and voluntary act and deed
of said company, for the uses and purposes, therem mentioned, and on’ oath stated that he/she was
authorized to execute said instrument. :

Dated:

Notary Public:for

(Printed or Stamped Name of Notary)
Residing at

‘My appointment expires:

AMENDMENT - PAGE 5
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City of Camas, Washington:

By:
Title:
Date:
State of Washington )
) 88,
County of Clark )
Onthis _ day of » 2020, before my persdhally appeared
, to me known to be the of the City of Camas

to be the free and voluntary act and deed of said
mentioned, and on oath stated that he/she w

Dated:

Nd’fé}ry Public for

(Pnnted or Stamped Name of Notary)
:‘Résiding at
"My appointment expires:

AMENDMENT - PAGE 6
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Exhibit A to Amendment

Legal Description of Property
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Exhibit B to Amendment
Permitted and Conditionally Permitted Uses
Table 18.07.030

18.07.030 - Table T—Commercial and industrial land uses.

KEY: P =Permitted Use
C = Conditional Use

X = Prohibited Use
T=Temporary Use

Zoning Dis.t.ricts ¢ | RC MXiBP HI

‘Commercial Uses
] Animal kennel, commercial boardin 1Pl X 1Pl i
Animal shelter © Xici X icip
P/ /C|] X {X]|P
PIPI X ICP
XIPI X |[PIP
XiP{ X IPiP
- R I R e
Autoﬁr"no_lg‘_' wre kmg6 XX | X | X [ X|X]| X |XiC
Bakery(who|esaie)6 " x L x e P X P PS ._P :
Bakery (retail) ® pip PP P plPsip|p

AMENDMENT - PAGE 8
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Zoning Districts NC | DC | €C | RC |MX BP |LI/BP| LI | Hi

Banks, savings and loan

Barber and beauty shops ®

Boat buiiding ®

Boat repair and sales ®

Book store ¢

Bowling alley/billiards 8

Building, hardware and garden suppi\{%j’isf“ y

Bus station ©

6

Cabinet and

ntry shop

Céﬁ_\{ention center © X|P i X1 C|{CiP/P CiX

Daycare;aduit P! P p P IP|P| P PP

AMENDMENT - PAGE 9
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Zoning Districts NC | DC | €C | RC MX!BP |LI/BPi LI |HI

Day care, family home ®

Day care, mini-center ©

Delicatessen {deli) ©

Department store ©

, Electric vehicle battery charging station and rapid-""'
charging stations

Equipmentrental ® C

Event center

Feed store.®

r; upholstery ©

Furniture

.. Furniture sto

Funeral home

Gas/fuel station ® X{P  C P X P X P!P

Gas/fuel station with mini market ® X P C P (XiP{ X {PiP

AMENDMENT - PAGE 10
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Zoning Districts NC | DC | €C | RC |MXiBP [LIi/BP: Ll i HI

Grocery, large scale ®

Grocery, small scale ©

Grocery, neighborhood scale ©

Hospital, emergency care ©

Hotel, motel ¢

Household appliance repair ®

Industrial supplies store ®

i.aundry/d.r\"/”(-:ieaning {(industrial)

Laundry/dry cle {retail} ¢

Laundry (self-serve

Marijuanaretailer X I X I X | X [ XIX!1 X X|x

Medical or dental clinics {outpatient) ¢ clp.plpipiPiPSiPlP

" AMENDMENT - PAGE }]
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Zoning Districts

NC

DC

cC

RC

MX

BP {LI/BP | LI | HI

Mini-storage/vehicular storage ¢

Manufactured home sales lot ©

Newspaper printing plant &

Nursety, plant ¢

Nursing, rest, convalescent, retirement home 8 °

Office supply store ©

Pawnshop ©

Parcel freight dépotggw P P5{pP|P

Pl X iPicC

_________ et

PIPS|P P

Pl X |P P

P PSP P

- Pl P iPiP
pub'l'i';:.‘aé‘é'n_, Pl P PP

Real estate office © cip . PP PP T PP
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Zoning Districts

NC

DC

cC

RC

MX

BP |LI/BP | LI | HI

Recycling center ©

Recycling collection point ®

Recycling plant ¢

Research facility ¢

Restaurant 6

Restaurant, fast food ©

Roadside produce stand ®

Sand, soil, gravel sales and storage ¢

PIP|I X PP

" X -‘ X i X X P 1X|X

Shoe repair and sale P P PP X PP

L Smoke s q;" /head shop ? X “ X P P X iXi X iX X
Stock broker, brokerage firm PlPp | P P PP PIlPP
.éﬁec.:iélty.go‘od production (g PlplP|P PlP|P (PP

| Taverns X P C P CiPI X (PP

“.mﬂ.ﬁeater, except drive-in ® X P | CiP PP X | Pip
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Zoning Districts

NC

DC

Truck terminals ©

Veterinary clinic ®

cc

RC

MX

BP [Li/BP | LI | HI

Warehousing, wholesale and trade ©

Warehousing, bulk retail ®

:?Manufacturing and/or processing of the following:’

Cotton, wool, other fibrous material

Food production or.treatment™:

Foundry Xi X iCcic

Furiture ma clx plp

~ Gas, all kind: ,__naturél, liquefied) x| x [x ¢
Gravel pits/roc q_,'?rff x | X | xix|xlcle
Hazardouswaste treatment—Ofi-s X X | X | X [XIxx x|p
Hazardous waste tregtment—On-sité X | X X | X [ XIXx|x Ix|p
Junkya d/wrecking yard X | x | x| x [ x|x|x|xlc
Metalfabriéaf fi and assembly X x| x| x ixlc|x |[xp
Hazardous waste ¥réatment—0n—site X X X X XX | X [ XiP
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Zoning Districts

pC

MX

BP

L

HI

NC cC | RC
Paner. puln oF refated products e
Signs or other advertising structures x | x
Electronic equipme“r;! - x| p

‘Industrial Uses

High-tech industry

- Manufacturing of miscellaneous goods (e.g. musical

instruments, toys, vehicle parts) K| X (PP
Optical goods PiP5IpPIP
Packagir;;(;f prepared materials P. CiCcC P?iC P
Scientific and prec hstruments X x Ixepipiple
?Recreational, Reli;g:lﬂc:us, Cu.
Auditorium ® PIP I P PIP| X iPlP
C P | P P | .P P, X iP|P
P P P P P:P| X (PP
C P P P PP X P P
Museum ¢ C P P P " P PXP P
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Zoning Districts

NC

DC

cC

RC

MX

BP |LI/BP { LI | Hi

Recreational vehicle park ®

Open space ®

B Park or playground

Sports fields ©

Trails

;Educationa! Uses

College/university ©

Elementary school

Junior or senior high school ®

Residengi_alfUEés’:

Adult family home CI{P P X |PIX|X|XIX
X/P
ClP P |7, PIX| XXX
Bed and breakfast PLP P | X [ PIX|X|X X
Designated manufactured home X I X X X P X1 X iX X
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Zoning Districts

NC

cc

RC

MX

BP

Li/ep

Duplex or two—fami.ly dwelling

Group home

Home occupation

Li

Hi

Housing for the disabled

Apartment, muitifamily development, ¥

Residence accessory to and connected with

business

Railroad tracks and facilities ©

;:Temporary Uses

AMENDMENT - PAGE 17
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Zoning Districts NC LI/BP i L | HI

Temporary sales office for a development * T

Notes:

1. See CMC Chapter 5.36 Sexually Orlented Businesses for addltlonai regulatlon Vfor smng
sexually oriented business facilities. :

2. Similar uses are permitted in the zone district only he discretion of the community

development director or designee.
3. Reserved.

4. See CMC Chapter 18.47 "Temporary Uses" for additional regulations.

5. See secondary use provisions of Li/BP zo

6. See CMC Chapter 18.19 "Design Review" for addt nal régulations: CMC Chapter 18.19 is not

applicable to development in the LI/BP zone.

7. Residential uses may e outright permitted if part of a'mixed use building, where residential
use is not located on‘the g ;.otherwise it shali be a ‘conditional use.

dred*thous= d square feet then use is outright permitted.
conditional use permit is required,

. If grocery store is less than oneh
if one hundred thousand square feet or over then:d

9, A Must be sited a'minimum one thou: “nd_ feet of the perimeter of the grounds of any
eiementary or secondary’ sch ol, playground; recreation center or facility, child care center, public
park, public: transrt center, o fbrary, or game arcade to which is not restricted to persons twenty-
one years o otder as defined in

\ (AC 314-55-010 on june 20, 2015;

B. The business shé’l_vi:'." ost clear signage in a conspicuous location near each public entrance
stating no person under the:age-of twenty-one may enter the premises; and

C. No smoke shop/head %hop subject to this note shall be located within five miles of an
existing lawfuliy established smoke shop/head shop. All measurements under (A) and {C) shall be
measured from the nearest property line of the property on which the use is proposed to the
nearest property line of an existing business utilizing Clark County GIS.

AMENDMENT - PAGE {8
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10. On tracts ten acres or more, subject to approval by city council of a master plan and
development agreement, a mixed use development may be approved provided no less than fifty-
one percent of the net developable acreage is committed to commercial uses,

11. Conditional use permit is required i facilities for kennels are propgsed otitdoors.

AMENDMENT - PAGE 19
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Exhibit C to Amendment
Uses Not Permitted

Mini-/vehicular storage not including project on Tax Parcel 125195-000 .

AMENDMENT - PAGE 20
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Application Checldist and Fees [updated on April 25, 2019]

0 Annexation $829 - 10% petition; $3,523. - 60% pelilion 001-00-345-890-00 &
O AppecdifFee 001-00-345-810-00 $383.00 %
¢ Archaeological Review 001-00-345-810-00 513200 §
¢ Binding Site Plan $1,805. + $23 per unit 001-00-345-810-00 $
¢ Boundary Line Adjustment 001-00-345-810-00 $92.00 §
& Comprehensive Plan Amendment Q01-00-345-810-00 $5.595.00 %
i i e Peril

Residential $3,281 + $101 per unit 001-00-345-810-00 $

Non-Residential ¢01-00-345-810-00 $4,15600 %
¢ Confinuance of Pubilic Hearing 001-00-345-810-00 $50360  §
6 Ciilical or Sensilive Areas {tee per lype] 001-00-345-810-00 $744.00 3

fwedlands, steep siopes or potentially unstable soils, sireams and walercourses, vegelalion remaoval, wildiiz habitat)
¢ Design Review

Minor 001-00-345-810-00 $41600 §

Committee 001-00-345-810-00 $2,28000 §
& Development Agreement $842 fisi heoring: $518 aa, oqd| heoringfeantinuance 001-00-345-810-00 b
o Engineenng Deparmen! Review - Fees ¢ ahadd of Thue of £ iy Plog Aopreval

Caonstruction Plan Review & inspachion {3% of approved estimuled conshecilon cosls)

Modification 1o Approvad Corslruction Plan Review (Fae shown for informalion only) $405.00

Single Family Residence [SFR) - Stormwater Plan Review {Fea shown for informalion only) $200.00

Gates/Barier on Private Street Plan Review {Fee shiown for informiafion osly)  $1,060.00
¢ Fire Depariment Review

Shorl Piaii or other Development Construction Plan Review & Insp, 115-09-345-830-10 $27400 %

Subclivision or PRD Conshuction Flan Review & Inspection 115-09-345-830-10 $34000 %

Commercial Corstruction Pion Review & Inspection 115-09-345-830-10 $406.00 3
& il

Minor - Nofificafion (No fee) $0.00

Major 001-00-321-960-00 $66.00 %
¢ LIZBP Developmeani $4,156+ $39.00 per 1000 sf of GFA 001-00-345-810-00 §
¢ Minor Medificalions to approved development 001-00-345-810-00 $33200 %
¢ Planned Residential Developmeni $33 per unit + subdivision fees 001-00-345-810-00 $
¢ Plat, Prefiminary

Shorl Plat 4 lats orless: $1,859 per lot 001-00-345-810-00 b

Short Pict 5 lots or more: $6,890 + $240 per lol 001-00-345-810-00 $

Subdivision $6,890 + $240 per lot 001-00-345-810-00 $
¢ FPlal, Finak:

Short Piat 001-00-345-810-00 $192.00 %

Subddivision 001-06-345-810-00 $2.28000 %
¢ Plat Modificalion/Alteration 001-00-345-810-00 $1,14800 §
¢ Pre-Application (Type Il or IV Permiis

No fee for Type lorll

Ganeral 001-00-345-810-00 $340.00 %

Subdivision 001-00-345-810-00 $87500 §
0 SEPA 001-00-345-890-00 $777.00 &
& Shorgline Pemiit 001-00-345-890-00 $1,14800 %
o Sign Pemmit

General Sign Permviit {Exernpt il building permit is required; (01.00.322.400.00 $39.00 %

Master Sign Permit 001.00.322.400.00 $121.00 %
¢ Sile Plon Review

Rasiclentici $1,105 + §32 per unit 001-00-345-810-00 $

Non-Resideniicl $2,762 + $65 per 1000 sf of GFA 001-00-345-810-00 $

Mixed! Residential/Non Rasiclendial {see below) (01-00-345-810-00 3

$3.894 -+ $32 per res unil -+ $65 per 1000 st of GFA

4 Temporary Use Permit 001-00-321-590-00 $7706 %
O Varance {Minor] 001-00-345-810-00 66700 %
0 Varance {Major} 001-00-345-810-00 $1,24300 %
¢ Zone Change [single fract] 001-00-345-810-00 $321200 %

Adopted by RES 1023 AUG 2005; Revised by RES 1113 SEPT 2007; Revised by RES 1163 OCT 2009: Revised by RES 1204 HOV 2010,
Revised by RES 15001 JAN 2015; Ravised by RES 15067 MAY 2015 Reviced by RES 15018 DEC 2015 Revised by RES 14019 NGV 2014
Revised by RES 17-015 NOV 2017; Revised by RES 18-003 APRIL 2018; Revised by RES 18013 NOV 2018

Fees reviewsd & approved by Plawman

frsilicaf

Total Fees Due:  § 80 2/

Dale

For office use only
GACDEVIPLANNING Forms & Handouts\FormsiPlanning Fee Scheduls 042519




Jessup, Mari

From: Robert Maul <RMaul@cityofcamas.us>

Sent: Thursday, Becember 19, 2019 §:22 AM

To: Bremer, LeAnne M, (LeAnne Bremer@MillerNash.com)
Subject: pre-app - DA for Re zone agreement

Hi LeAnne,

I'm sorry Fm a bit late on this. We’ve had a few things going on here. As we discussed there shouldn’t be too much to
provide other than the following:

e General application form

Fee

$862

Detailed Narrative

Proposed Amendments to the agreement

Any necessary exhibits/maps/affected parcels, etc.

Hope this helps.
Regards,

Robert

NOTICE OF PUBLIC DISCLOSURE: This e-mail account is public domain. Any correspondence from or to
this e-mail account may be a public record. Accordingly, this e-mail, in whole or in part may be subject to
disclosure pursuant to RCW 42,56, regardless of any claim of confidentiality or privilege asserted by an
external party.




